
SONARPU R PANCHAYAT SAM ITY
Bosepuku r, Rajpur,s ona rpu r, south 24 P ar ganas,Pin-7 OO I 49

Lcom OTEL- 033-24271598EEmail-

Mqo llo.:- 703/sps Date:05.02.2025

NOTICE INVITING E.TENDER
(TWO COVER SySTEM)

FOR AWC Building.
e-NtT No: WB/S24PGS/103'SPS. Dt.' 05.02.2025.

For and on behalf of The DpO, ICDS, South 24 Parganas. The Executive Officer Sonarpur Panchayat Samity invites E-

Tender in percentage rates for each of the following Construction of AWC building under RIDF XXlx fund by two

cover system. Resourceful and Bona-fide contractors of Government/Semi GovernmentAJndertaking/Autonomous

Bodies/Statuary Bodies and Local Bodies who satisfy the terms and conditions set out in pre-qualification document and

having registration in e-procurement portal (www.wbtenders.gov.in) under Govt. of West Bengal may submit their bids. The

intending contractors must have completed at least one work of similar nature in a single contract as a prime

contractor within last five years from the date of issue of this NIT, value of which is not less than 40"/o of the amount put

to tender Or of 2(two) similar nature of work, each of minimum value of 30"/o of the estimated amount put to tender

during last 5 yearprior to issuance of this NIT. The pre-qualification documents are to be uploaded in two separate folders.

One of the folders shall contain Technical documents. Financial Bids are to be uploaded in another folder. The Tenders shall

be available for viewing in our website www'wbtenders.gov'in

Table- L: List of Works

sl.
No.

Distri
cl

Name of the work under Administrative Block
Estimated
Cost put to

Tender (Rs.)

Eamest
Money/

Bid
Security

(Rs.)

Completi
on Time
(Months)

Defect
liability
Period

1

South
24
Pgs

Constructlon of new sing le storied AWC building

under (RIDF XXIX) at R172, Arapanch Panchanan

Seba Samity (Code- 19343560912), Mouza-

Arapanch, J.L. No.-28, L.R. Dag No.-122, R.S. Dag

No-117, Khatian no-1 within Sonarpur-ll G.P. under

Sona ur Panch Sam

1292605 25852
90 Days

3900 I year

2

South
24
Pgs

Construction of new single storied AWC building

under (RIDF XXIX) at Chakbe ria Badamtala Nabin

Sangha (Code- 19343560211)' Mouza-Chakberia,
J.L. No.-105, Dag No.-502, Khalian no-3210 within

Kalikap
Samity.

ur-l G.P. under SonarPur Panchayat

1292605 25852
90 Days

3900 1 year

1) Intending bidders may download tender documents from e-procurement portal of our website: www.wbtenders.gov'in from

05.02.2025,1g:00 Hours to 05.02.2 025, 14.00 Hours).The pre-qualification bid documents duly filled and digitally signed

i, utt ,"rp..t may be submitted online before 12.00 Hours hrs (as per server clock) on 19.02'2025'

z) Tender lnviting Authority will 191 
take any responsibility for the delay caused due to non-availability of internet connection

or traffrc jam etc. for onJine bidding'

3) Earnest Money /Bid Sec.u{itv! cost of Bid lecyrifvfllnSstMoney 
shoulil be deposited

a) Net banking (any of the banks listed in tt e iclcl Bank Payment gateway) in case of payment through ICICI

Bank PaYment GatewaY.

4) The pre-qualification (Technical Bids) documents will be opened on21.02.2025 atl2.lO hours by the authorized officers'

Page 1 of8

Cost of
Tender

Documen
ts (Rs.)

D";-



5) Tender lnviting authority reseryes the right to call for original document for verification from successful bidder(s) only in case
of exceptional circumstances.

6) The results of the technical evaluation shall be made public on e-procurement systems following which there will be a periodof 48 hrs during which any bidder may submit complaint which shall be considered for risolution before opening thefinancial bid.

7) The Financial bid. of the technically qualified bidders will be opened for evaluation and the financial bid of non-qualifled
bidders will remain unopened. No separate intimation will be given for this, unless the above date is changed. In case of
change of date, due intimation will be given onJine only.

8) Tender Inviting authority reseryes the right to accept or reject any bid, and to cancel the bidding process and reject all bids, at
any point of time prior to the issuance of work order, without thereby incurring any liability tJtire affected bidder or bidders
or any obligation to inform the affected bidder or bidders ofthe grounds for the-authority,s action.

9) Acceptance of Tender (AOT) /LOAwill be issued after approval of competent authority.

10) GST, Cess, Taxes and Duties etc. if any at applicable rates will be deducted from the bill of the contractor.

11) Additional Performance Security in Road proiects
The Additional Performance Security shall be obtained and released from successful bidder, if the accepted bid value is more
than or equal to 20% less than the estimated amount put to tender, vide order no 460g-F(y) dated 1g-07-201g of finance dept.GovL ofWestBengal.

12) The Seeuritv Deposit money of successful bidders will be released full or in part during/after expiry of defect liabilityperiod (1 years)from the actual date of completion of the work as per nonns siated in "6ther Insfruction,,, Instruction toBiddergIB).
Any damages occurred during defect liability period will have to be done by the contractor at his own cost. in this respect
Clause 17 of the General condition of contract in the Standard Bidding document following west Bengal io.- no 29ll shall
be substituted with the following vide Memo No. 5784-PwtL&N 1vl-tlstzotT Dt- 12.09.2017 of Law & Arbitration
cell, Public Work Department, Govt of West Bengal.

Clause 17 - If the contractor or his workmen or servants or authorized representatives shall break, deface, injure, or destroy any part ofbuilding, in which tfey may be working, or any building, road, road-cuibs, fence, enclosure, water pipes, cables, drains, electric or
telephone posts or wires, trees, grass or grassland or cultivated ground contiguous to the premis"r, o, *Li"h ihe work or any part of it is
being executed, or if any damage shall happen to the work from any cause whatso"rr". oi any imperfection become apparent in it at any
time whether during its execution or within a period of three months or one year or three years or five years, as the case may be (depending
upon the nature ofthe work as described in the explanation appended hereto) hereinafter ieferred to asihe Defect Liability ieriod, Ao,,, tG
actual date of completion of work as per completion certificate issued by the Engineer-in-Charge, the contractor shall make the same good
at his own expense, or in default, the Engineer-in-Charge may cause the same to be made
good by other workmen and deduct the expense (of which the certificate of the Engineer-in-Charge shall be final and binding on all
concemed) from any sums, whether under this contract or otherwise, that may be then, or at any-time there after become due to the
contractor from the Government or from his security deposit, either full, or of a sufficient portion thereof and if the cos! in the opinion of
the Engineer-in-Charge (which opinion shall be final and conclusive against the contractor), of making such damage or imperfection good
shall exceed the amount of such security deposit andlor such sums, it shall be lawful for the Government to recovlr the excess cost from
the contractor in accordance with the procedure prescribed by any law for the time being in force.

/:"
Executive
rpur Ponchoyot Somity

Page 2 of8

South 24 Porglonos



SI
No.

Particulars Date Time

1 Published Date 05.02.202s 18:00Hrs

2 Documents Download / Sale Start Date From 05.02.2025 18.00 Hrs (as per Server Clock)

J Documents Download / Sale End Date To t9.02.2025 12:00 t{rs (as per Server Clock)

4 Bid Submission Start Date 05.02.202s 18:00Hrs (as per Server Clock)

5 Bid Submission End Date t9.02.2025 12:00 tlrs (as per Server Clock)

6 Bid Opening Date (Technical) 21.02.2025 12:10IIrs (as per Server Clock)

7

All Original Documents verification
Date (Which documents uPload in

e-Tender Portal)

21.02.2025
02.30 PM to 04.00 PM (If any bidder not

showing the original documents on that date,

which is summary rejected)

8 Bid Opening Date (Financial ) After Evaluation of technical Bid

9 Place of Opening Bid The Chamber of the Executive Officer

10 Offrcer Inviting Bid Sonarpur Panchayat Samity, Sonarpur

11 Last Date of Bid ValiditY 90 days from the date of opening of Financial Bid

A) List of Important Dates of Bids:

No separate intimation will be given for this, unless the above date is changed. In case of change of date, due intimation will

be givin on-line. No individual intimation will be given'

qE

South 24 Pcrrgcrncrs

Instructions to Bidders flTB)

A. Scanned copies of the following documents to be upJoaded in PDF format in e-portal website

https ://www.wbtenders. gov.in

1. Copy of Eamest money deposit challan with clearly written UTR/Txn number (If EMD submitted in offline mode

through Bank account)

2. GST registration certificate (GSTIN)

3. Pan card (IT)

4. Trade license (latest valid)

5. Income tax return for last 5 years (2020-2OZL,2O2I-2022,2022-2023,2023-2024,2024-25)

6. 5 years Audit Report (Duly signature by C'A') for SL-l,2'

7. Professional Tax registration certificate

8. Financial statements for the last 05 (three) years (Form-I) for SL-1,2.

Page 3 of8



g. Credentials for successful completion (certificates from the offrcer not below the rank of Executive Engineer / or

equivalent) of at least one contract of same type of work-in the same name and style as prime contractor having a

magnitude of at least 40yo of theamount prt io tender of the proposed contract within the last 5 years from the date

of i'ublication of this NIT Or of 2(two) similar nature of work, each of minimum value of 307o of the estimated

amount put to tender during last 5 year prior to issuance of this NIT.

10. Tender form and NIT with all addendum and corrigendum to be uploaded will be (download and digitally signed'

euoting rate will only encrypted in the B.O.Q underhnancial bid. In case quoting any rate in printed tender form, the

tender will be summarily rejected)

11. Special terms and conditions and specifications of work

12. partnership firm shall furnish partnership deed and company shall fumish the Article of Association and

Memorandum.

13. The registered cooperative societies should submit the registration certificate.

14. power of attorney (in case of partnership firm /Registered Co-Operative Society/company) to be uploaded.

15. Notaried Affidavit in non judicial stamp paper regarding non employment of any Govemment official under him,

deployment of machineries, laboratory equipment;lechnical personnel, correctness of certificates, and investment of

minimum cash up to 30o/o of estimated cost etc. as per annexure-A.

16. Letter head of the agency/contractor containing Name addresses and contact details. During the currency of the

project and after 
"oripleiiol 

if the address of the agency/contractor changes, it will be the responsibility of the

iontractor to intimate the authority regarding such changes'

17. Documents which even will be submitted by the intended agencies including the credentials should be sound in all

respect. If in any case it is revealed at any stage even after providing work order that any of the submitted documents

inciuding credentials is/are not sound/minufa-ctured/fake/manipulated, then the course of action will be taken as per

the relevant rules of the Govt.

1g. The lowest bidder must be submitted the original copy of 'Annexure-A" during the issued work order,

19. Form-I (for SL-l,2)

B. Other instructions

1. Before the deadline for submission of bids, the Employer may modiff the bidding documents by issuing addenda'

2. The unit rates and the prices shall be quoted by the bidder entirely in Indian Rupees.

3. No Mobilization Advance and Advance against purchase of equipments will be paid for the work'

4. No Advance of any kind will be paid for the work under any circumstances'

5. under no circumstances Escalation in prices in materials, labour charges, cost of P.o.L. & arbitration will be

entertained.

6. The Employer requires the bidders / Contractors to strictly observe the laws against fraud and comrption in force

in India, namely, Prevention of Comrption Act, 1988'

7. There will be no price preference to any bidder'

g. No interest claim will be admissible during refund of earnest money and security deposit.

g. Uploaded documents of valid successful bidders may be verified with the original in due course. The valid

successful bidders have to show the originals to the concerned authority as and when required.

10. Any bill (running accounvfinal) payment of proposed executed work may be made to Agency as per availability

of fund.

11. Bid of any Black listed bidder will be rejected'

12. Theengaged contractor will have to get registered under Bocw (RECS) act and shall have to contribute towards

,' The west Bengal Building and otf,er c6nstruction workers' welfare fund" @ lYo (one percent) of the gross

amount of the work by way of deduction from Running and /or final bill'

Page 4 of8



13. Earnest Money & Securiff Deposit: The Eamest Money (2o/o of arnount put to tender) will be submi6ed. The
amount of Security Deposit (as per Govt. order in force during pendency of the contract) money will be deducted
from running and final bill.

14. The security Deposit will be released to the contractor as stated below.

(a) For work with three months Defect Liability Period:
i) Full security deposit shall be refunded to the contractor on expiry of three months from the actual date of
completion of the work.

(b) For work with one year Defect Liability Period:
i) Full security deposit shall be refunded to the contractor on expiry of one year from the actual date of
completion of the work.

(c) For work with three years Defect Liability Period:
i) Full security deposit shall be refunded to the contractor on expiry of three year from the actual date of
completion of the work

15. Time allowed for completion of work will be measured from the date of issue of work order

16. If any eroneous printing found after agreement or any time in the SOQ (Schedule of Quantity) Quantity or Rate,
the Tender Inviting authority reserve the rights to correct the same as per approved original estimate.

17. Bidding documents (NIT and SBD) is to be uploaded by the bidder. The bidder has to only agree/disagree on the
conditions in the bidding document. The bidders who disagree on the conditions of bidding documint cannot
participate in the tender and his /their bid will be treated as informal.

18. Even though the bidders meet the above qualifying criteria, they are subject to be disqualifrcd if they have:

(i) Record of poor performance such as abandoning the works, not properly completing the contract, inordinate
delays in completion, litigation history, or financial failures etc.

(ii) Participated in the previous bidding for the same work and had quoted unreasonably high or low bid prices
and could not furnish rational justification for it to the Employer.

19. Bidders who meet the minimum qualification criteria will be qualified only if their available bid capacity for
construction work is equal to or more than the total bid value. The available bid capacity will be calculated as per
annexureB.

20. The successful bidder shall have to abide by all the labour related and other rules, regulations and laws of the land
and the Tender Inviting Authority in no way shall be held responsible for financial or any other consequences
arising out of non his noncompliance of the same.

21. Intending Bidder should read carefully read the CI No 41 of GCC regarding the suspension and debarment
policy before participating the tender.

22. Compensation for delay of work: @ 2% (Two percent) of the tendered value of work arrived for each month
of delay to be computed on per day basis subject to the ceiling limit of security deposit already withheld or
due to be withheld during imposition of the said clause and minimum payable compensation equivalent to the
Earnest Money deposited (EMD). Provided always, that the total amount of compensation for delay, to be
paid under this clause shall not exceed 1Oo/o of the tendered value of work or the tendered value of the item
or group of items of the work, for which a separate period of completion is originally given.

hoyot Somity

Page 5 of8

South 24 Porgonos



No: 103/1(15)/SPS

Copy forwarded for kind information and wide publication to:-

L. The Sabhadhipati, South 24Parganas Zilla Parishad'

Z. The District Magistrate, South 24Parganas and Executive Officer, South 24Parganas'.Zilla Parishad.

3. Hon'ble MLA, 147-sonarpur Dakshin A.C.

4. Hon'ble MLA, 15l-sonarpur UttarA.C

5. Addl. Executive Officer, South 24Parganas,..Zilla Parishad/Siliguri Mahakuma Parishad.

6. District Information and Cultural Officer, South 24Parganas

7. The S.D.O., Baruipur Sub-Division, South 24 Parganas'

B. The DPO, ICDS, South 24 Parganas

g. The Savapati, Sonarpur Panchayat Samity

10. The BDO All, South Z6Parganas

11. The Karmadhyaksha (PKoPSS), Sonarpur Panchayat Samity.

12. The CDPO, SonarPur

13. The I.C., Narendrapur & Sonarpur Police Station

14. The Accountant Section of this Office

15. Office Notice Board.

Executive Officer
Sonorpur Pqnchqyqt itv

South 24 Pcrrgcrncrs

ANNEXURE.A

sAMpLE FORMAT OF AFFIDAVTT (To be submitted in Non-Judiciat Stamp Paper and to be Notarised)

.,s/o Sri. ....aged.........years, Residing

Dated: 05.02.2025

....Proprieto rlPartnerlDirector of... ,do hereby solemnly affirm and declare in

with Construction of road from

is as follows

I,Sri........

at...........

connection

1. That I, the undersigned do certify that all the information furnished & statements made in the bid documents are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge and belief'

2. Thatthe undersigned also hereby verifies that neither any near relations of staff and officers of the department nor any

retired gazettedofficers are in our employment'

Page 6 of8



3. The undersigned would authorize and request any bank, person, firm or corporation to furnish pertinent information as

deemednecessaryandorasrequestedbythedepartmenttoveriffthisstatement.

4. The undersigned understands and agrees that the bid shall remain open for Acceptance 90 days from the date of opening of

financial bid.

5. The undersigned agrees to invest 30% of the contract price of works by cash during the implementation of the works'

6. The undersigred agrees to authorize the authority to seek references from the bankers ofthe undersigned'

7. If the contract is awarded to us, we w,l deproy at site all necessary T&p and equipments immediately on receipt of the

work order. we would commence the work only on deployment of machineries at site to the fuIl satisfaction of the

Engineer-in-charge. we would be duty bound to use those equipments at site to achieve the best result as per requirement

of the contract. we would upkeep and maintain those equipments in running condition till completion of the Project' Any

breakdown of any equipment wil be replaced immediately. No part of equipment will be shifted to another site without the

written Permission of the E'I'C'

g. we would establish a site raboratory with minimum testing equipments/ apparatus to conduct the various tests on soil'

aggregates and cement, concrete to maintain the quality at site. we will upkeep the laboratory set-up in good condition of

the Project.

9. we would deploy at site all necessary technical personnel for efficient contract management and supervision of works to

thefullsatisfactionoftheEngineerinChargewithaviewtoachievingbestqualityofworksatsite.

10. we wourd carry out all necessary tests of all major items at frequency spelled out in the contract document to the fu'l

satisfaction of the Engineer in charge to achieve the best quallty work at site. we will be contract bound to bring to the

notice of the EIC any non-compliance of test results along with the action taken report'

11. Any departure whatsoever in any form will be considered as breach of contract' In such situation the department at his

liberty may withhold our payment till we rectify the defects or fuIfilI our contractual obligation' In this connection'

Departmental decision will be final and binding'

12. The undersigned also certifies that neither we have abandoned any work awarded to us, nor any penal action was taken

against us by any department. The undersigned also decrares that we do not have any running litigation with any department'

Page 7 of8



il

,ii:

ff*r*z"E
r.it, t,r., ", : 7' 1.i*t ll*ArY
lllrir',r-L:-.r- ; ii l:}"'lf.i\ I

t li;.; iil,t"iut'-, \t:i uirrll; il.r ti:l la:t,l**r **rltui:rii..1 ir' litc {itll*r*ller bl:lvr:i"lt l(rli,l Jssc{s;rriJ l*il;} li;:lrllitits 5lr"ir!*J

11,.1,1(rrilit{"

l. Ilirid';r*, *h* r*etl will,{r* qmtrili*d rl*15 ii $l*ir ;rtxititLrl*'hitl capacil} ;tr litr"

."....."...1.*$r) ftr s*rnpl*,*i*n of rh* r+urhx

r{uring tLe peliod

prde*tsfltern rnr*,

fi{!x S-I}} *
*'h*rr:,

A*Flaximunt vglue ot"'*n$.ine*rin$

ar rrrlrks in pnrgre**" Th*

I ' Nunth*r af 1'eurr {.i,c.,

ii ,\ tablc lYork* in r*jip*st

pr*jrlctli

ti' I:irancial t,ilbiliry *f t]t* bilddut to he incuned f*r cristing

l..r rl:e subjecl conlrarl. Tn cakrilltit the *;rll$ rrf ",{r'

valuc *f

iil
Furt&*r'

annexcd)....

S'1.}ia.
Vmlue

.f.ns.]
Year

:1, Year-5

,}
Y*ar-4

J. Y$ar'$.

+

5. ,}:,

l'{ift,-. n,'

Year-l,

Year-3 Ll,0

tr.1S

5. 1.2S

%
$ignatur*, name and, de*igflaiion of
Authorired Signatory

For and on beha[f ol
{t{ame of the

Iast S

*tr$ EY,-",-,,..,,,.,.out,uf ill$, la$t- S.ggar.s,

ss f,oll*wsl
and talue
updarert tr

1\rlrle

th{",reuf

for

is. f,|.
i:"'Isl,lo.

Updatio*,faetor

_, 
':'ll ':Iil

3:, Year-Z

1"00

t.0B

'i::: l- ...,r.. '3.

4, Y*rr-4

Year.5

firm:
sea l.gf the audir f irrn ;

[Signature, narne and
.desfnation and Membership
No. of authorized signatory|

F]-emE*f thi


